NPV when applying an 11.5% discount rate.

Thus, in total, Pöyry’s estimate of the market value of SFC's Planted Forest
(eucalypt, Chinese fir, and pine), as at 31 December 2010 is USD177.737 million.

3 OANDA.com The Currency Site http://www.oanda.com/currency/converter/.

2BA14702

Copyright © Pöyry (Beijing) Consulting Company Limited 28

12 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
A sensitivity analysis has been conducted that addresses the main drivers of value
within the current rotation valuation model. Because the Chinese fir and pines
contribute less than 1% of the total value estimate, this analysis has, for
simplicity’s sake, been confined to impacts on just the inputs/assumptions, and
value of the planted eucalypt forest component.

These are:

 Discount rate and log price changes (in combination)

 Changes in the level of fixed overhead costs

 Changes in the costs of production (logging, loading and log cartage)

 Changes in the level of land rentals

 Changes in the level of forestry costs (to show that these are immaterial).

Table 12-1:
Log Price Sensitivity

Scenario
Real Discount Rate applied to Pre-tax Cash Flows

10.5% 11.5% 12.5%
Current Rotation Value (USD million)

10% Real Price Increase 213.167 207.300 201.702
No Real Price Increase  (Base) 180.642 175.635 170.859
10% Real Price Decrease 148.116 143.970 140.016

Table 12-2:
Overhead Cost Sensitivity

Scenario
Real Discount Rate applied to Pre-tax Cash Flows

10.5% 11.5% 12.5%
Current Rotation Value (USD million)

RMB375 O/Hd cost/ha/a (i.e. +25%)  179.272 174.291 169.540
RMB300 O/Hd cost/ha/a (Base) 180.642 175.635 170.859
RMB225 O/Hd cost/ha/a (i.e. -25%) 182.011 176.979 172.178

Table 12-3:
Harvest Cost Sensitivity

Scenario
Real Discount Rate applied to Pre-tax Cash Flows

10.5% 11.5% 12.5%
Current Rotation Value (USD million)

10% Harvest & Cartage Cost Increase 169.970 165.243 160.734
Harvest Cost (Base) 180.642 175.635 170.859
10% Harvest & Cartage Cost Decrease 191.313 186.027 180.984

2BA14702

Copyright © Pöyry (Beijing) Consulting Company Limited 29

Table 12-4:
Land Rental Cost Sensitivity

Scenario
Real Discount Rate applied to Pre-tax Cash Flows

10.5% 11.5% 12.5%
Current Rotation Value (USD million)

RMB445 rental cost/ha/a (i.e. +25%) 178.807 173.835 169.092
RMB355 rental cost/ha/a (Base) 180.642 175.635 170.859
RMB445 rental cost/ha/a (i.e. +25%) 182.476 177.435 172.626

Table 12-5:
Direct Forestry Cost Sensitivity

Scenario
Real Discount Rate applied to Pre-tax Cash Flows

10.5% 11.5% 12.5%
Current Rotation Value (USD million)

10% Forestry (estab related and mtce)
Cost Increase 180.099 175.097 170.326

Forestry Cost (Base) 180.642 175.635 170.859
10% Forestry (estab related and mtce)
Cost Decrease 181.185 176.173 171.392

The valuation result is most sensitive to log price with a 10% change in log price,
causing a near 20% change in crop value. It is less sensitive to changes in the
combined cost of harvesting and cartage, with a 10% change causing a 6% change
in value. The valuation is largely insensitive to changes in annual overhead costs
and land rental costs, with a 25% change in the cost of either item causing a 1% to
2% change in value. As discussed above and shown in Table 12-5, changes of 10%
in forestry costs (establishment-related costs such as fertilising and weeding, and
maintenance costs such as security and protection), have very little impact on crop